laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions and the effect of actual or proposed
actions of the Federal Reserve and the Federal Open Market Committee with respect to monetary policy or interest rates, timing with respect thereto, and the
related impact of those actual or proposed actions on the Company. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present
expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further
discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2020.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized Realized
   Dec 2021 Oct - Dec  Modeled  Modeled
   Net   Weighted CPR 2021 CPR  Interest  Interest
   %   Weighted   Average (1-Month) (3-Month)  Rate  Rate
  Current  Fair of  Current Average   Maturity (Reported (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Type  Face  Value Portfolio  Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Jan) in Jan)  (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

Pass Through RMBS

15yr 2.5 $ 214,031 $ 223,724 3.44% $ 104.53 2.50% 2.87%  12   163  7.9% 9.9% $ 3,536 $ (4,053)
15yr 4.0  433  461 0.01%  106.67 4.00% 4.54%  44   136  0.7% 62.7%  6  (7)
15yr Total  214,464  224,185 3.44%  104.53 2.50% 2.88%  13   163  7.8% 10.0%  3,542  (4,060)
30yr 2.5  1,055,207  1,079,884 16.59%  102.34 2.50% 3.30%  6   353  2.8% 5.7%  17,623  (25,647)
30yr 3.0  4,347,161  4,600,632 70.66%  105.83 3.00% 3.48%  9   350  7.8% 8.8%  81,570  (108,919)
30yr 3.5  251,296  274,480 4.22%  109.23 3.50% 4.04%  22   331  20.2% 21.4%  4,704  (5,769)
30yr 4.0  110,070  119,006 1.83%  108.12 4.00% 4.75%  27   331  19.1% 17.6%  1,162  (1,474)
30yr Total  5,763,734  6,074,002 93.29%  105.38 2.95% 3.50%  9   349  7.7% 8.9%  105,059  (141,809)
Total Pass Through RMBS  5,978,198  6,298,187 96.73%  105.35 2.93% 3.47%  9   342  7.7% 9.0%  108,601  (145,869)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 3.0  377,211  39,506 0.61%  10.47 3.00% 3.69%  66   168  24.4% 28.0%  (3,555)  2,517
IO 20yr 4.0  13,647  1,663 0.03%  12.18 4.00% 4.57%  120   113  19.1% 18.5%  (29)  18
IO 30yr 3.0  92,301  12,971 0.20%  14.05 3.00% 3.65%  52   299  14.8% 17.5%  (1,241)  915
IO 30yr 3.5  801,314  130,095 2.00%  16.24 3.48% 4.00%  50   301  20.3% 20.2%  (13,333)  10,094
IO 30yr 4.0  175,555  24,971 0.38%  14.22 4.00% 4.56%  69   284  27.9% 29.2%  (2,227)  2,226
IO 30yr 4.5  4,811  768 0.01%  15.97 4.50% 4.99%  138   209  28.7% 24.1%  (68)  58
IO 30yr 5.0  2,643  410 0.01%  15.51 5.00% 5.36%  138   209  22.0% 29.7%  (29)  27
IO Total  1,467,482  210,384 3.23%  14.34 3.40% 3.98%  57   263  21.9% 24.6%  (20,482)  15,855
IIO 30yr 4.0  44,505  2,524 0.04%  5.67 3.75% 4.41%  51   300  32.3% 24.9%  (142)  (97)
Total Structured RMBS  1,511,987  212,908 3.27%  14.08 3.41% 3.99%  57   264  22.3% 24.6%  (20,624)  15,758

Total Mortgage Assets $ 7,490,185 $ 6,511,095 100.00%   3.03% 3.58%  19   326  10.6% 11.4% $ 87,977 $ (130,111)

   Interest  Interest
  Average  Hedge   Rate  Rate
  Notional  Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Hedge  Balance  End   (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

5-Year Treasury Future(2) $ (369,000)  Mar-2022   $ (8,602) $ 13,379
10-Year Treasury Ultra(3)  (220,000)  Mar-2022   (15,908)  25,428
Swaps  (1,355,000)  Dec-2026   (34,700)  34,700
TBA  (575,000)  Jan-2022   (7,842)  11,454
Swaptions  (327,000)  Oct-2022   (8,686)  14,124
Hedge Total $ (2,846,000)   $ (75,738) $ 99,085
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 12,239 $ (31,026)

(1)   Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are

calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2)   Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $120.98 at December 31, 2021.  The market value of the short position was $446.4 million.
(3)   Ten-year Treasury Ultra futures contracts were valued at prices of $146.44 at December 31, 2021.  The market value of the short position was $322.2